

Current report no. 21/2023

Date 29 June 2023

Subject Establishment of security for facility loans on real property of a subsidiary of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A.

The Management Board of Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. (the "**Company**") gives notice of the establishment of mortgage by its subsidiary i.e. Polkomtel sp. z o.o. ("**Polkomtel**") as security in connection with the Senior Facilities Agreement entered into by, among others, the Company and Polkomtel on 28 April2023, which was notified by the Company in its Current Report No. 8/2023 of 28 April 2023.

On 29 June 2023, Polkomtel made a statement on the establishment of a contractual mortgage, governed by Polish law, in favor of Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A., acting as collateral agent, over land property located in Warsaw, Ursynów district, in the area of ul. Baletowa and Puławska, land and mortgage register No. WA5M/00478842/7, owned by Polkomtel.

The mortgage will be effective upon its entry into the land and mortgage register.

There are no ties between the Company, persons managing or supervising the Company and Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A. and persons managing Bank Polska Kasa Opieki S.A.

Legal basis Article 17 Section 1 of the Regulation (EU) No 596/2014 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16 April 2014 on market abuse (market abuse regulation) and repealing Directive 2003/6/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council and Commission Directives 2003/124/EC, 2003/125/EC and 2004/72/EC.

Signed by:

/s/ Mirosław Błaszczyk

/s/ Katarzyna Ostap-Tomann /

/s/ Tomasz Gillner-Gorywoda

Mirosław Błaszczyk President of the Management Board Katarzyna Ostap-Tomann Member of the Management Board Tomasz Gillner-Gorywoda Proxy

Page 1 of 1

Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. ul. Łubinowa 4A 03-878 Warszawa tel. +48 22 356 66 00 tel. +48 22 356 67 00 fax +48 22 356 60 03

Grupa Polsat Plus I Cyfrowy Polsat S.A. z siedzibą w Warszawie, ul. Łubinowa 4A, 03-878 Warszawa, Sąd Rejonowy dla m.st. Warszawy, XIV Wydział Gospodarczy, Krajowega Pejestru Sądowego, KRS 0000010078 NIP 796-18-10-732 REGON 670925160, kapitał zakładowy 25.581.840.64 zł w pełni wpłacony